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POSSESSION OF FIREARMS BY FELONS 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

'§ 113. Messenger of Cumberland County 

427 

CHAP. 327 

The superior court messenger of Cumberland County shall be appointed by the 
senior resident Superior Court Justice and shall receive an annual salary of $5-,898 
$5,500 in full compensation for service and attendance.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 326 

AN ACT Relating to Arrests for Motor Vehicle Violations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 29, § 2301, amended. The last sentence of section 2301 of Title 29 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows: 

'++te Secretary ffl £.t.a.i:.e ffl-ay sttBj"lefhi -tfl.e ¥~*~ ffl tite .~ ¥efM.de 
4r+~ft @y s-ttffi ~ wfreft ftHes-te4, * sttffi ftt~ ...e!:icle ffi ofe~e4 ffi 4ffi 
~ -8y e-tfl.er ~ -tfl.e @f*~ ffl sttffi ~ ,ehicle, fl¥o, icl-e4 fle ~ ~ 
7' 4ttys' ftffltee ffl ±tffi tntentioH: *' 48 98.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 327 

AN ACT Relating to Possession of Firearms by Felons. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. IS, § 392, amended. Section 392 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 392. Application 

The penal provisions of section 393 shall not apply to any person commis­
sioned as a ~free law enforcement officer or employed as a g'uard or watchman 
~04' ~ ft~ ~ft wh@ *as ~ ~* €8ft¥te.J:.e4 ffl tt f€ftat ~ 4tfflftg' t~ 
5'-,..eaf' f-eri84 '!Te*t t.IT1*re4i~ ~~iftg' Bffi 4i5'€fHU:~ @F ~ ~ffi 
~ft.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. IS, § 393, amended. Sedion 393 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 393. Possession forbidden 

It shall be unlawful for any person who has been convicted of a felony under 
the laws of the United States or of the State of Maine, or of any other state, 
to have in his possession any pistol, revolver or any other firearm capable of 
being' concealed upon the person until the expiration of 5 years from the date of 
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